Wisconsin law.
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241 DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS DOC 381.05

Chapter DOC 381

FURLOUGHS, OFFGROUNDS LEAVE AND TRIAL VISITS FOR YOUTH IN TYPE 1
SECURED CORRECTIONAL FACILITIES

DOC381.01 Authority. DOC 381.04 Purpose.
DOC 381.02 Applicability. DOC 381.05 Furlough and d§rounds leave.
DOC 381.03 Definitions. DOC 381.06 Trial visit.

Note: Chapter HSS 341 asexisted on June 30, 2000 was repealed and a nefing qualified youth to experience an authorized absence from an
ChapterDOC 381 was createRegister June, 2000, No. 534ffective July 1, 2000. institution

DOC 381.01 Authority. This chapter ispromulgated (2) A furlough or ofgrounds leave may be granted for any of

underthe authority of s©227.11 (2) 301.03 (10jand938.48 (16) M€ following purposes: _
Stats. (a) To attend the funeral of a close family member
History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00. (b) To visit a terminally ill close family memher
. . . ) (c) To respond to a request from law enforcemefitiafs or
DOC 381.02 Applicability. This chaptempplies to the to make a court appearance.

departmentind allyouth who are under its supervision in a type () 1o attend educational, social, therapeutic, athletic orrecre
1 secured correctional facility consistent with the requirements 95| events.

IavHvi. story: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00. (e) To pgmmpgte in a structured vyork program. .
(f) To be interviewed by a prospectigmployer or educational

DOC 381.03 Definitions. (1) “Administrator” means the official who requests thimterview to determine an appropriate
administratorof the division ofjuvenile corrections or that per Work release or study release placement.
son'sdesignee. (g) For medical purposes.

(2) “Alternate care placement” means the placement of a (h) To participate in activities deemed appropriate by the
youthin an alternate placement, including placement ahil  superintendent.
caring institution, group home, foster home or treatment foster (i) To participate in community and family reintegration.
home. (3) Thedepartment uses a trial visit to evaluate a placement in

(3) “Closefamily member” means the youshatural, adop the community eitherat the youtrs home or in an alternate care
tive, step orfoster parents, spouse, children, grandparents or sfflacementand to provide a period of time faryouth to adjust to
lings. A parent surrogatis within the definition of parent if it can a placement.
be substantiated that a claimed surrogate did in fact act as a pareg) A superintendent shathake institution policies and pro
to the youth although the parent surrogate was not an adoptiygguresregarding furloughspffgrounds leave and trial visits
fosteror stepparent. availableto youth.

(4) “Department” means the department of corrections. History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 53&f. 7-1-00.

(5) “Escorted” means accompanied by one or moré. staf

(?r)] f“FurIough”t_r;wtte_ans a”t approa/ged, 731(ijervised leave for @y outh may submit a written request for a furlough fgrotinds
youthirom an institution, not exceeding 7 days. — —  |aayeto the superintendent who may authorize the absence from
_(7) “Institution” means a type 1 secured correctidaallity  theinstitution under sSDOC 381.04 )
within f‘he meaning of €38.02 (19) Stats.' _ o (b) The superintendent shall identify the persons who will pro
(8) “OJOR” means the departmesitofice of juvenile vjde supervisiorof the youth and shall provide the aftercare agent

DOC 381.05 Furlough and offgrounds leave. (1) (a)

offenderreview with the information referred to in sufs).
(9) “Offgroundsleave” means an approved escortesuper (c) The institution social worker shall provide appropriate vic
vised leave for a youth from an institution, not exceeding 24m and witness notification.
hours. Note: Itis the intent of the department that otherfstady provide notification.
(10) “staff” means an employee of the department. (d) The superintendent may impose any conditions of conduct
(11) “Superintendentimeans the superintendent ofiastit-  Or other conditions on a furlough orfgfounds leave.
tion or that persoss’ designee. (e) The superintendent shall provide a copy of a decision to

(12) “Supervision"meanslose and continuous oversight andrantor deny a furlough or tdrounds leave to the youth pritar
physical control of a youth with the responsibility to notify departhe proposed furlough or fifrounds leave. The decision shall
mentstaf if the youth doesiot comply with department condi Statethe reasons for a denial.

tions of the furlough, dfjrounds leave leave or trial visit. (2) A superintendent may cancel a furlough dgmfunds
(13) “Trial visit’ means an approved leave for a youth from dgaveat any time. The cancellation order shallberiting, shall
institutionin a trial placement, not exceeding 30 days. statethe reasons for the cancellation and a copy shall be provided

(14) “Youth” means a person or persamsler the supervision to the youth.

of the departmenin an institution consistent with the require  (3) Youth on a leave from the institution under s{t) are
mentsof law and regardless of age. underthe supervision othe department. A youth who violates

History: Cr. Register June, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00. any condition under sulfl) (d) or any lawful directive of institu
tion staf, aftercare agendr other person providing supervision
DOC 381.04 Purpose. (1) Furlough, ofgrounds leave, maybe disciplined under ci2OC 373
andtrial visit programs are intended to promote the treatment and(4) A youth who intentionally fails to return or who intention
programneeds and communitgintegration of youth by permit ally leaves the area designated as the limits of confinement in the
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conditionsunder sub(1) (d) may be treated as an escapee under DOC 381.06 Trial visit. (1) OJOR may authorize a trial

s.946.42 (3) (c)Stats. visit and shall impose conditions for the trial visit.

(5) A record of a furlough or @rounds leave shall be main ~ (2) OJORshall provide appropriate victim and witness netifi
tainedand include all of the following: cationif requested.

(@) The name of the youth. (3) A youth is under the supervision of the department while

(b) The name of the institution staéftercare agent or other on a trial visit and is subject to discipline under BQC 373for
personproviding supervision of the youth. violation of anyconditions of conduct or other conditions which

(c) The date and time of departure and return to the institutié@JORimposed on a trial visit.

(d) The purpose for the furlough orfgfounds leave unders.  (4) A youth who intentionally fails to return or who intention
DOC 381.04and the facts considered by the superintendent wheHty leaves the area designated as the limits of confinement under
thefurlough or ofgrounds leave was authorized. sub.(1) may be treated as an escapee undats42 (3) (c)Stats.

(e) The conditions imposed under s(h. (d). (5) Theadministrator may cancel a trial visit at any time. A

(6) Thesuperintendent shall advise tnetitution staft after ~ copy of the decision to cancel, together with teasons for the
careagent or other person providing supervision of a ydauth cancellationshall be provided to the youth.
writing of the conditions of the furlough orfgfounds leave. The  (6) At the end of the trial visit, OJOR may approve the place
personproviding supervision shall sign an agreement to abide byent,require a diierent placement, or release the youthfter

the conditions of the furlough or fgfrounds leave. careunder sDOC 371.15
History: Cr. RegisterJune, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00;correction in (4) made History: Cr. RegisterJune, 2000, No. 534f. 7-1-00;correction in (4) made
under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register December 2015 No. 720. under s. 13.92 (4) (b) 7., Stats., Register December 2015 No. 720.
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